STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY
PO Box 47775 - Olympia, Washingtor 98504-7775 « {360} 407-6300
711 for Washington Relay Setvice + Persons with a speech disability can call 877-833-63471

December 8, 2016

Mt, In Huh
7446 Mullen Road SE
Lacey, WA 98503

Re: No Further Action at the following Site:

Site Name: Interiake Grocery

Site Address: 7446 Mullen Road SE, Lacey, WA 98503,
Facility/Site Number: 17936

Cleanup Site ID Number: 5221

VCP Project Number: SW1550

Dear Mr, Huh;

The Washington State Departiment of Ecology (Ecology) received yowr request for an opinion on
your independent cleanup of the Interlake Grocery Site. This is a follow-up opinion letter to
Ecology’s opinion letter of March 22, 1996. The Maich 22, 1996 letter was issued by Ecology
after the Site groundwater met the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A cleanup
standards for the following:

e Petroleum hydrocarbons and associated constituents in groundwater.

This no further action letter provides our opinion regarding the petroleum hydrocarbons and
associated constituents in the soil at the Site. 'We are providing this opinion under the authority
of the MTCA, Chapter 70.105D RCW,

Issue Presented and Opinien

Is further remedial action necessary to clean up contamination at the Site?
No. Ecology has determined that no further remedial action is necessary to clean up
the groundwater centamination at the Sife

This opinion is based on an analysis of whether the remedial action meets the substantive
requirements of MTCA, Chapter 70.105D RCW, and the implementing regulations, Chapter
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173-340 WAC (collectively “substantive requirements of MTCA™), The analysis is provided
below. :

Description of the Site

This opinion applies only to the Site described below. The Site is defined by the nature and
extent of contamination associated with the following release:

e Petroleum hydrocarbons and related constituents into the soil.
Enclosure A includes a detailed description and diagram of the Site, as currently known to
Ecology.

Please note the parcels of real property can be affected by multiple sites. At this time, we have
no information that the parcel(s) associated with this Site are affected by other sites.

Basis for the Opinion

This opinion regarding the soil at the Site is based on the information contained in the following
documents:

1. Associated Environmental Group, Subsurface Investigation, Interlake Grocery, 7446
Mullen Road SE, Olympia, Washington, dated August 31, 2016.

2. Department of Ecology, No further Action Letter, Inferlake Grocery, March 22, 1996.

3. Northwest Testing Company. Site Assessment Report, Interlake Grocery, March 8, 1994.

4. Northwest Testing Company. Site Assessment Report, Interlake Grocery, March 15,
1994,

5. Northwest Testing Company. Site Assessment Report, Interlake Grocery, August 30,
1993,

6. Northwest Testing Company, Site Assessment Report, Interlake Grocery, March 26,
1993,

7. Northwest Testing Company. Site Assessment Report, Interlake Grocery, November 6,
1992.

8. Northwest Testing Company. Site Assessment Report, Interlake Grocery, October 26,
1993,
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9. Northwest Testing Company, Site Assessment Report, Interlake Grocery, September 22,
1992,

The above documents are kept in the Central Files of the Southwest Regional Office of Ecology
(SWRO) for review by appointment only. You can make an appointment by calling the SWRO
resource contact at (36(¢) 407-6365.

This opinion is void if any of the information contained in those documents is materially false or
misleading.

Analysis of the Cleanup

Ecology has concluded that no further action is necessary to clean up the soil contamination at
the Site. That condition is based on the following analysis:

1. Characterization of the Site

Ecology has determined your characterization of the Site is sufficient to establish cleanup
standards and select a cleanup action. The Site is described above and in Enclosure A,

Site Background and History

The Interiake Grocery Site is located at 7446 at the corner of Mullen Road SE and
Carpenter Road SE in Lacey, Washington. The Propetty is located in Thurston County
and consists of a total of approximately 0.7-acres on two parcels. Currently the Site is
occupied by a grocery store (1,936-square-foot), a house (1,662-square-foot), a storage
shed and a garage.

Previously the Site contained a gas station with four gasoline underground storage tanks
(two 1000-gallons unleaded and leaded tanks; two 500-gallons unleaded tanks). Ecology
understands that the 500-gallons tanks and 1,000-gallons tanks were installed in early
1950s and mid-1970s, respectively. The gas station was in operation until September
1990. In September 1992, all four underground storage tanks (USTs) and the associated
piping system were decommissioned and removed, However, the grocery store continue
to operate and is still in operation to-date. Gasoline releases from the USTs and/or piping
system has apparently impacted soils and groundwater at the Site.

Groundyater

On March 22, 1996, a no further action (NFA) determination letter (Enclosure — B) was
issued for the groundwater at the Site with a Restrictive Covenant (Enclosure — C) on the
Site soils. A total of six rounds of groundwater monitoring was conducted at the Site
from October 1992 through October 1994. During these six sampling events, two wells
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fone on-Site well and one off-property well (Jackson well) right across USTs locations)
were sampled. Only benzene was detected in the Jackson’s well and the highest detected
concentration was 6.7 pg/t, which exceeded the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA)
Method A cleanup level of 5 ng/l. However, results of the last four rounds of
groundwater sampling conducted from October 1993 through October 1994 were all
below the laboratory detection limits. In addition, a Community Well located one block
north of the Site was also sampled on October 1994, The results indicated that none of
the petroleum: related contamination was detected in the Community Well water sample.
Also Ecology sampled the on-Site and off-Property Jackson wells on October 24, 1995
and all the results were below the laboratory detection limits. As a result, the above
stated NFA letter was issued for the Site groundwater. Groundwater monitoring well
locations and analytical resulis are included as Enclosure -D.

Soils

As stated under the Site history, Site soils were contaminated with gasoline-range
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH-G) as a result of releases from the USTs and/or the
associated piping system. Four USTs and the piping system were removed in September
1992. During this process TPH-G related contamination was discovered in the soils, A
total of approximately 200 yards of contaminated soil was excavated at the Site.
However, some contaminated soil that was not accessible for the excavation because of
proximity to the building foundations was left in place. The contaminated soil left in
place was estimated to be approximately five cubic yards below the grocery building and
the residence between 15 to 20 feet below ground surface (bgs). Two conformational soil
samples collected at Pit I and Pit J showed TPH-G concentrations of 6,210 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg) and 2,160 mg/kg respectively, which exceeded the MTCA Method A
cleanup level of 30 mg/kg. A Restrictive Covenant was recorded on the Property on
March 19, 1996 in the Thurston County (Enclosure - C). No groundwater was
encountered during the soil excavation. - Approximate extent of contaminated soil
excavation, locations of conformational soil samples and analytical results are included as
Enclosure - E.

In August 2016, Associated Environmental Group (AEG) conducted a subsurface
investigation by drilling two geoprobe soil borings (B-1 and B-2) at a 20-degree angle at
cast of the southeast corner of the house, and north of the northeast wall of the grocery
store (approximately at the same previous Pit I and Pit J locations). The borings B-1 and
B-2 were advanced to a total vertical depths of 23 feet and 18 feet respectively to access
the residual soil contamination that was left in place previously, Based on the field
screening results a total of six samples (three from each boring) were collected at
different depths for the laboratory analysis. All the samples were analyzed as per the
requirements of Table 830-1of MTCA [benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX),
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TPH-G, lead, n-hexane, ethylene dibromide (EDB), dichloroethane (EDC), methyl
tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) and total naphthalene]. Results of all the constituents of
concern were below the laboratory detection limits. No groundwater was encountered in
both borings. Soil boring locations and conformational soil sample resulfs are included
as Enclosure — F.

Based on the above information submitted to Ecology regarding the additional subsurface
investigation, Site soils meet the MTCA Method A cleanup levels and the Site requires
no additional soil cleanup.

Establishment of Cleanup Standards

Ecology has determined the cleanup levels and points of compliance you established for
soils at the Site have met the substantive requirements of MTCA.

The MTCA Method A cleanup levels for unrestricted land use for the soil was used to
characterize and determine compliance for the Site.

Standard points of compliance was used for the Site. The point of compliance for the soil
was established throughout the Site from ground surface to 15 feet below ground surface
based on human exposure via direct contact or other exposure pathways where contact
with the soil is required to complete the pathway. The concentrations of constituents of
concern in soil samples will need to be below the MTCA method A cleanup levels.

Selection of Cleanup Action

Ecology has determined the cleanup actions you selected for the Site meets the
substantive requirements of MTCA.

The remedial actions conducted at the Site included:

Removal of four USTs and associated piping system.

Removal of majority of petroleum contaminated soils.

Groundwater monitoring.

Recording of a Restrictive Covenant with institutional controls on the remaining
residual petroleum contaminated soils at the Site.

0O 0 0O

Cleanup

Ecology has determined the cleanup you performed has met the cleanup standards at the
Site. The cleanup activities conducted so far at the Site included:
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Soils

The Site soil cleanup included the removal of four USTs and the associated piping
system, removal of a total of approximately 200 cubic yards of petroleum contaminated
soil to below the MTCA Method A cleanup levels in September 1992, However,
approximately five cubic yards of TPH-G contaminated soil above the MTCA Method A
cleanup level (30 mg/kg) was left in place below the grocery building (Pit I: 6,210
mg/kg) and the residence (Pit J: 2,160 mg/kg) between 15 to 20 feet below ground
surface (bgs). Ecology issued a NFA letter on March 22, 1996 with a Restrictive
Covenant on the Site soils, Approximate USTs locations, extent of contaminated soil
excavation, conformational soil sampling locations and analytical results are presented in
Enclosure E.

In August 2016, AEG conducted an additional subsurface soil investigation by dyilling
two angled geoprobe borings (B-1 and B-2) to intercept the TPH-G contamination left in
place at Pit I and Pit J locations. These borings were drilled to a depth of 18 feet and 23
feet, respectively and three soil samples were collected at different depths from each
boring for the laboratory analysis. A total of six soil samples were analyzed for TPH-G,
BTEX, lead, n-hexane, EDB, EDC, MTBE, and total naphthalene’s. Results of ali the
constituents of concern were below the laboratory detection limits. Soil boring locations
and analytical results are presented in Enclosure F.

Groundwater

Following the removal of four USTs and approximately 200 yards of petroleum
contaminated soils, a total of seven rounds (including Ecology’s October 1995 sampling)
of groundwater sampling was conducted from October 1992 through October 1995,
During these sampling events one on-property well and one off-property well (Jackson’s
well right across USTs locations) were sampled. The groundwater samples were
analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX and lead. Only benzene was detected in Jackson’s well
exceeding the MTCA Method A cleanup level of 5 pg/l during the first two sampling
cvents (6.7 ng/l and 6.3 ug/l, respectively). The benzene concentration in the Jackson’s
well during the remaining five rounds of sampling were all either below the MTCA
Method A cleanup level or below the laboratory detection limits. None of the other
petroleum constituents were detected in any of the other groundwater samples.
Groundwater monitoring resuits and well locations are included as Enclosure — D,
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Listing of the Site

Based on this opinion, Ecology will initiate the process of removing the Site from our
lists of hazardous waste sites, including:

o Hazardous Sites List.
o Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List.

The process includes public notice and opportunity to comment. Based on the comments
received, Ecology will either remove the Site from the applicable lists or withdraw this
opinion.

Limitations of the Opinion

Opinion does not settle liability with the state

Liable persons are strictly liable, Jointly and severally, for ail remedial action costs and
for all natural resource damages resulting from the release or releases of hazardous
substances at the Site. This opinion does not:

o Resolve or alter a person’s liability to the state
o Protect liable persons from contribution claims by third parties.

To settle liability with the state and obtain protection from contribution claims, a person
must enter into a consent decree with Ecology under RCW 70.105D.040(4).

Opinion does not constitute a determination of substantial equivalence,

To recover remedial action costs from other persons under MTCA, one must demonstrate
that the action is the substantial equivalent of an Ecology-conducted or Ecology-
supervised action. This opinion does not determine whether the action you performed is
substantially equivalent. Courts make that determination. See RCW 70.105D.080 and
WAC 173-340-545.

State is immune from liability
The state, Ecology, and its officers and employees are immune from all liability, and no

cause of action of any nature may arise from any act or omission in providing this
opinion. See RCW 70.105D.030(1)(i).
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Contact Information

Thank you for cleaning up the Site under the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP). As
your cleanup progresses, please do not hesitate to request additional services. We look
forward to working with you.

For more information about the VCP and the cleanup process, please visit our web site:

www.ecy. wa.gov/program/tep/vep/vepmain.htm . If you have any questions about this

opinion or the termination of the Agreement, please contact me at (360) 407-6335 or by
e-mailat panjini.balaraju@ecy.wa.gov .

Payjini Balaraju, P.E.

Southwest Regional Office
Toxics Cleanup Program

Enclosures;

Enclosure A — Site Description, Site Vicinity and Location Maps.

Enclosure B — No Further Action Letter dated March 22, 1996.

Enclosure C — Restrictive Covenant dated March 19, 1996,

Enclosure D — Groundwater Monitoring Well Locations and Analytical Results.

Enclosure E — September 1992 USTs Decommissioning: Site Map Showing the
USTs Locations, Approximate Extent of
Soil Excayation, Conformational Seoil Sample Locations and
Analytical Results.

Enclosure F — August 2016 Subsurface Investigation Boring Locations and Soil

' Sample Results.

By certified mail:

Ce: Scott Rose, Associated Environmental Group
Nick Acklam, Ecology
Matthew Alexander, Ecology (without Enclosures)
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ENCLOSURE - A

Site Description and Site Vicinity and Location Maps
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Site Description

The Interlake Grocery Site is located at 7446 Mullen Road SE at the intersection of Mullen Road
and Carpenter Road, Lacey, Washington. Currently the property is occupied by a small
operating grocery store building, a storage shed and a house with a garage on 0,7-acres on two
parcels in the Thurston County. The grocery store with a 1,936-square-foot is located on Parcel
number 11835230101 and 1,662-sqaure-foot house is located on Parcel number 11835230100.
The Site is bounded by Carpenter Road to the east, Mulien Road to the south and residential
houses to the north and west. A Site vicinity and current Site maps are included as Enclosure-A.

From early 1950s to September 1990 the Site contained a gas station and a grocery store. There
were four underground storage tanks (USTs; one 1000-gallons leaded gasoline tank, one 1,000-
gallons unleaded gasoline tank and two 500-gallons unleaded gasoline tanks). The 500-gallins
USTs were installed in early 1950s and 1000-gallon USTs were installed sometime in mid-
1970s. The gas station was in operation until September 1990 and but the grocery store continue
to operate and still it is in operation to-date. In September 1992, all four USTs and the
associated piping system was removed during which soil and groundwater contamination was
discovered.

During the decommissioning of USTs approximately 200 cubic yards of gasoline-range
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH-G) related contaminated soil was removed. However,
approximately 5 cubic yards of TPH-G contaminated soils were left in place below the grocery
building and the residence. The groundwater compliance with the MTCA Method A cleanup
levels was demonstrated with seven rounds of groundwater monitoring conducted from October
1992 through October 1995. A no further action letter was issued by Ecology on March22, 1996
with a Restrictive Covenant on the property for soils. Tn August 2016, additional subsurface soil
investigation was conducted to demonstrate the Site soil compliance with the MTCA Method A
cleanup levels. Results of all six soil samples collected from two borings were all below the
Iaboratory detection limits.

Based on the United States Department of Agriculture Natural Resources Conservation Service
soil survey, underlying soils consists of the soil unit Everett, which consists of very gravelly
sandy loam, 8 to 15 percent slopes, and very deep, somewhat excessively drained soil on terraces
and outwash plains. Permeability of these soils is rapid and available water capacity is low.
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ENCLOSURE - B

No Further Action Letter Dated March 22, 1996







' STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

PO. Box 47775 o Olympia, Washington 98504.7775 © (360} 407-6300

March‘ 22, 1996

Mr. In Huh
7446 Mullen Road S.E.
* Olympia, WA 98503

Dear Mr. Huh:

Thank you for submitting the results of your independent remedial action for review by the
Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology). Ecology appreciates your initiative in
pursuing this administrative option under the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA). Ecology's
Toxics Cleanup Program.(TCP) has reviewed the following information relating to the Tnterlake

Grocery site (Ecology LUST database #3958), located at 7446 Mullen Road, Olympia,
Washington 98503: :

Northwest Testing Company, Site Assessment Report, Septen&ber 22 1992,
Nortilwest Testing Company, Site Assessment Report, October 26 1992.
Northwest Testing Company, Site Assesgmént Report, November 6,. 1992,
Northwest Testing Company, Site Assessment Report, March 26, 1993 ‘
Northwest Testing Company, Sité Assessment Report, August 30, 1993.
Northwest Testing Company, Site Assessment Report, March 15, 1993, .
Northwest Te'stin'g Company, Site Assessment Report, March 8, 1994,
Harold's Petroleum, Inc., Site Inspection Report, October 12, 1995,
Harold's Petroleum, Inc., Site Inspectioﬁ Report, October 30, 1995,

Ecology acknowledges that a restrictive covenaht on the Intetlake Grocery property, executed by
the property owner, has been recorded with the register of deeds for Thurston County (copy of .

recorded covenant enclosed).

These repérts will be kept in the Central Files of the Southwest Regional Office (SWRO) of
Ecology for review By appointment only: Appointments can be made by calling the SWRO
resource person, at (360) 407-6365. ‘ '

Ecology conducted on and off-site sampling on October 24, 1995. The on site soil sampling
indicated that the soil remediation areas are not contaminated above MTCA Method A soil
cleanup standards for gasoline petroleum hydrocarbons. The off-site ground water sample
collected from the previously impacted drinking water well, located across Carpenter Road (to

. e
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the east of the site) indicated that the well water did not contain gasoline petroleum
hydrocarbons, benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, xylene or lead at the time the samples were
collected, '

.Based on the above listed information, Ecology has determined that, at this time, the release of
petroleum into the soil and ground water no longer poses a threat to human health or the
environment. This determination is made subject to the conditions outlined in the previously
mentioned restrictive covenant,’ :

. Therefore, Ecology is issuing this determination that no further action is necessary at this site
under the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), Ch. 70.105D RCW. Howevei, please note that .
because your actions were not conducted under a consent decree with Ecology, this letter is not a
settlement by the state under RCW 70.105D,040(4).

This determination is made only with respect fo the release identified in the independent remedial
action reports dated September 22 1992, October 26 1992, November 6, 1992, March 26, 1993,
August 30, 1993, March 15, 1993, March 8, 1994, October 12, 1995, and October 30, 1995. This
no further action determination applies only to the area of the property affected by the release
identified in the reports at 7446.Mullen Road, Olympia, Washington 98503. It does not apply to
any other release or potential release at the property, or any other properties, .

Ecology does not assume any liability for any release, threatened ielease or other conditions at
the site, or for any actions taken or omitted by any person or his\her agents or employees with
- regard to'the release, threatened release, or other conditions at the site.

Ecology will update the appropriate site databases to reflect this "No Further Action”
determination. Your site will not appear in future publications of the LUST database or the
Confirmed or Suspected Sites List. '

If you have any questions about any of the information presented if{ this letter, please contact me
at (360) 407-6267.

Sincerely,

eV e

Richard V. Heggen

Site Assessor

Toxics Cleanup Program
Southwest Regional Office

RVH:jr
Enclosure

cc: - Maia Bellon, Attorney General’s Office
Tracy Forsberg, Thurston County Health Dept,
Saxon Rodgers
Dave Swanson
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Restrictive Covenant Dated March 19, 1996






; DITLEVSON, RODGERS & HANBEY, P.S.

ATTORNBYS AT LAW L P A S U S
204 Pear Street NE A SR VSR REE SRS 360/352-8311
Olympia, Washington 98506 FAX 352-8501
fE TEATY T A ey Legal Assistants:
Richard L. Ditlevson A R g A9 07 Victoria L. Lynch
G. Saxon Rodgets . Maralyn C. Ditlevson
Michae! Hanbey Paula J. Howell

4 |;‘:|>|-<"\;;

LA 144y, 0 Debbie M. Thomas
3. i

ISH PR R Y
Bruce R. Busch WORT B A i

March 19, 1996

Depaxrtment of Ecology
ATTN: RICHARD HEGGEN
510 Desmond Drive SE
PO Box 47775

Olympia, WA 98504-7775

Re: Restrictive Covenant/Interlake Grocery Store
My Client: In Huh

Dear Mr. Heggen:

7 Enclosed for your information is a copy of the Restrictive
Covenant which was signed by Mr. David Swanson and reflects its
filing with the Thurston County Auditor’s Office on March 19th,
1996. I have also enclosed for your records a copy of the receipt
from the Auditor’s Office. ' '

I assume the "no further action" letter can issue to Mr., In
Huh and we can proceed accordingly. If there are any questions
regarding this, please advise,

Very tru urs '
T

G. Saxon Rodger
GSR:v

Enc.
cc: In Huh

R
,,,,,,,,







3019635
Page: 1 of 2-

AT e

N, RCDGERS £ Thurston Co» HR

RESTRICTIVE COVENANT
on the Interlake Grocery Property
- 7446 Mullen Road SE, City of Olympia, Washington

The property that is the subject of this Restrictive Covenant
has been the sgubject of an independent remedial action- under
Chapter 70.105D RCW. The remedial actions undertaken to clean up
the property (hereafter the "Cleanup Actions") are described in
reports by Northwest Testing Company (reports dated September 22,
1992, October 26, 1992, November 6, 1992, March 26, 1993, August
30, 1993, March 15, 1993, and March 8, 1994}, and Harold’'s
Petroleum, Inc. (reports dated October 12, 1995 and October 30,
1995) . The above mentioned documents are kept in the central flles
'at the State - of Washington Department of Ecology ("Ecology")
Southwest Regional Office.

The under51gned DAVID A. SWANSON, is the fee owner of real
property in the County of Thurston, State of Washington, hereafter
referred to as the "Site'. The site is legally descrlbed as.

follows:

PARCEL. A: That part of the Southwest quarter of the
. Northwest quarter of Section 35, Township 18 North, Range
1 West, ‘W.M., lying Westerly of county road known as
Carpenter Road and South of a line running South 88° 14’
30" East from a point on the West line of said Southwest
quarter of the Northwest quarter South 1+ 30' 51" West
655.13 feet from its Northwest corner and Northerly of
county road known as Mullen Road. _ .

The residual gasoline contaminated soil that is the subject of
thlS restrictive covenant is described in the above-referaenced

documents.

This Restrictive Covenant is required by Ecology as defined in
WAC 173-340-440 because the Cleanup Action resulted in residual
concentrations of gasoline which exceed Model Toxics Control Act
Method A cleanup levels for soil established under WAC 173-340-

720(2) .

DAVID A, SWANSON makes the following declaratlon as to
limitations, restrictions, and uses to which the ‘Site may be put,
and specifies that such declarations shall constitute covenants to
run with the land, as provided by law, and shall be binding on all
parties and all persons claiming under them, 1nclud1ng all current
and future owners of any portion of or interest in the Site.

Section_1: The re81dual contamination that is the subject of
this restrictive covenant consists of gasoline contaminated soil
located beneath the north wall of the northeast corner of the




grocery store building. foundation and beneath the southeast corner
of the résidential dwelling located north of the grocery store and
is more specifically described in the .above-referenced reports:
Remediation or removal of the contaminated soil must be addressed
before the owner or succéssor owner alters, modifies, or removes
the existing buildings in any manner that exposes the residual
contamination. Any plans for alteration, modification,. or removal

of the above-mentioned structures shall be submitted to and

approvgd by Ecolegy or its successor agency prior to such actions.

-Bection 2: The owner of the property must give written notice

to Ecology; or to its successor agency, of the owner’s intent to

convey any interest in the property.

Section 3: No conveyance of title, easement, leage, or other
interest in the propsrty shall be consummated by the owner without
adequaté and complete provision. for continued compliance with this
deed restriction. :

Section 4: The owner must notify and obtain approval from
Ecology, or its successor agency, prior to any use of the property
that is inconsistent with the terms of this Restrictive Covenant.
Ecology or its successor agency may approve any inconsistent use
only after appropriate public notice and comment.

_Section 5: The owner shall allow authorized representatives -

of Ecology, or its successér'Jagency, the right to enter the
property at a reasonable time, after prior notice, for the purpose
of evaluating the Clesnup Action, taking samples, ingpecting
remedial actions conducted at the property, and inspecting records
that are related to the Cleanup Action. oo :

Section 6: No wells shall be hereafter installed in the
subject property for the extraction of potable water for human
ingestion. ' : ’ : -

. -Section 7: The owner of the Site and the owner’s assigns and-
Successors in interest reserve the right under WAC 173-340-440(7)

to record an instrument which provides that this Restrictive
Covenant shall no longer limit use of the property or be of any
further force or effect. However, such an instrument may be
recorded only with the consent of Ecology, or its successor agency.

Ecology, or its successor agency, may consent to the recording of
such an dnstrument only after appropriate public notice and

comment . !

) . / : '
£ . ! . .
o - . o ) ’.*.) ’/ " . ""/2;" 7 / - ) . ’
DATE: A2 A AGE L INPLEEA L) Sl R )

DAVID A, SWANSON, Site Owner

1

H; ROCGERS € HAN

L

- Ihprston Co, MR
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ENCLOSURE - D

Groundwater Monitoring Well Locations and Analytical Results
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. TRANSGLOBAL ENVIROEMBNTAL GROSCIENCES NORTHWEST INC,

‘Fage 2
INTERLAKE GROCERY PROIECT,
Olympia, Washington '
NW Testing Co,

Gasoline (WIPH-G), & BTEX (EPA 8020) Analyses for Water

MR e SR ke, TS SRR EEEE T et e oo

Sample Date Bonzens  Tolens  EthBenz Kylenoe  Ggsoline Recovery
Number Analyzed vl wgl gl ug/l ugfl (%
Meth. Blank . 10/05/94 nd - nd - nd nd Cnd 102
Jackson  ° 10/05/94° nd nd - nd nd o~ 91
Grocery - 10/05/94 ‘nd nd nd - ad - . 82
Communily  10/05/04 ud - nd ad © nd © nd 114
Petection Limiig ' 1 1 1 1. . 100'.

"nd" Indicates 1ot detented at the Hsted deteotion limits, '
“int" Indicates that interforences prevent determination,

EammEmem pERESR SEERER BEESEE ERRSRR RERmEED Dossas
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' SPECTRA Laborstories, Tnc.

9221 Ross Way © Tacoma, WA 98421 o  (206) 272-4850

March 25, 1993

~Jackson Well
Northwest Testing Co. Sample ID: Water 1-ABC
. P.O. Box 10354 . Project: Inter Lake Grocery
Olympla, WA 98502 Sample Matdlx: Water
- , Date Sampled: 324-93
At Mark Robinson ' ' Date Recelved: 3-24-93

Spectra Project: S303-169
Specira #1683 '

RUSH

BTEX, TPA Mothod 8240 " Date Analyzed: 3-24-93
Dilution Factor: 1 ‘ Dnits: wg/I.
Beszens | ’ 20
Toluene o ‘ - <1
Ethyl Benzene - 8 . 11 -
Total 'Xylenes - ' <1
Surrogate Peréént Recoverles: : -

Toluene-d8 100
WIPH.G, v/l S\

Surrogals Rer . - Toluene-d8  100%

A

: SPECT{‘{A L& RATORIES, INC,
" Richard J. For. et
Manager, Ote.. .- Chemistey




R |

SPECTRA L;abémtoriesﬁ Inc.

2221 Ross Way © Tacoma, WA 98421 - o .(206) 272-4850

Mareh 25, 1993
‘ " Onesite Well

. Northwest Testing Co. : . Sumple I Wagr 2ABC
. P.O. Box 10354 _ Project: Inter Lake Grocery
Olympla, WA 98502 : : Sample Matrhe Water -

' ~ ' ' Date Sampled: 3-24-93

- At Mark Bobinson ' " Date Recelved: 3-24-93
: - ' Spectra’ Project: $303-169
- Spectra, #1089

: RUSH
BTEX, EPA Method 8240 Date Analyzed: 3-24-93
Dilutton 'Factor: 1 A . Units: wg/L
Bonzene . Sl
. Toluene ’ | <1
Ethyl Benzene , : <1
Total Xylenes : <1
" Smrogate Percent Recoverles: . :
Toluene-d8 SRR 1
© WTPH-G, ug/L o <250 -

Sutrogafe Recovery ~ --fuene-DB  101%

SPECTRA LABORAT: . tHS, INC.

Ricliard J, Forrester
- Manager, Oganic i - .mistry




SPECTR

A Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way ©  7Tacoma, WA 98421

September 3, 1993

Northwest Testing Co,
PO Box 10354
Olympia WA 98502

Attnr Mark Robinson

]

(206) 272-4850

" Jackson Well

Sample 11: #2 Water
Profecty Interlake Store
Sample Matnz: Water
Daie Sampled: 8-30-93
Dato Received: 8-30-93
Spectra Project: 5308-156

Spectra #4675
BTEX, BPA Method 624/8240 Dato Analyzed: 83193
Dilution Factor: 1 Units: ug/L
Beazene . 1.5
Tcilﬁen'e _ <1.0
E’t’hyi Benzene_ © 22

Total Xylenes

‘Surogate Recovery - Tolueng-d8  105%

17

SPHCTRA LABORATORILE, INC.

Richard J. Forrester -
Manager, Organic Chemlstry




SPECTRA. Laboratories, Inc.

2221 Ross Way »  Tacoma, WA 98421 o (206) 272-4850

September 3, 1993 '
On-site Well

Northwest Testing Co, = - © Sample 1D #1 Water

PO Box 10354 . Project: Interfake Store
. Olymplia WA 98502 Sample Mairix: Water
' . Date Sanipled: 830-93
Atin: Mavk Robinson - - Date Received: 8-30-93
| Spectra Project: 5308156
Spectia #4673
J

BTEX, FPA Method 624/8240 T T Date Analyzed: 8-31-93
Dilution Factor: 1 ' . Units: ng/1.

Benzene ' ' . <1

Toliseo L L«

Hihyl Benzene <.

“Total Xylenes o ' <1

Sumogate Recovery - Toluencd8  103%

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

Richard J. Forrester.
Managet, Organic Chemistry




SPECTRA Laboratories,

2921 Ross Way ©  Tacoma, WA 98421

June 21, 1994

WNorthwest Testing Co.
PO Box 10354
,Olympia WA 98502

Attn Mark Robinson

S

( ’i
Inc. -
- REGEIVED
o (06) 2724850, .
i“%{i’“ff e Hmw
Ou-site Well . Wiy
Sample ID: Wager 1 .

Project: Intetlake Grocery
Sample Matrix: Water
Date Sampled; 613-94
Date Recelved: 0-13-94
Specira Project: sd0ed14
Spocira #7617

BIER ToA Method 8260
Dilution Factor; 1

CAS#

Benzene 71432,
Toluene . 108883
BEthylbenzene 1;30-4-_14
Total Xylenes | .

Surrogate Percont Recovorles) !

_ 'Dafé_:Analyéeéi:r 15904
Units: vg/L

<10
<10
<10
<.1.(J

I)lbmmoﬂuommethane 1049
Toluene-d8 102%
o0%

4-Bropioflnorobonzene

CAS# = Chemiedl Abstract Servicos Regittey Number

p———

SPECTRA LABORATORIES INC,

A Jeee

Richard J. Forrester
. Managet, Organic Chemistry.




O (

SPECTRA. Laboratories, Inc,

2221 Ross Way o Tacoma, WA 08421 o '(206) 272-4850

March 16, 1994

On-site Well
' Northwest Testing Co. : o Sample 1D; Waior 1
~ P.O. Box 10354 Project: Interfake Store
Olympia, WA 98502 ‘ o Saimiple Matrix: Waler
. . _ Pute Sampled: 30404
Attn: Mark Roblngod ' Date Recelved: 3084
' - Specira Project: S403-0832
. Specira #3418
BTRX, HPA Mothod 5260 | " Toate. Analyzod: 3994
Dilution Factor: 1 C Unifs: ug/L
CAS# '
Benvene 71-43-2 <10
Toluene ' 108-88-3 <10
Behylbenzene 1004147 _ - .. <l
Total Xylenes L ' <1.0 .
Surj'ogaié Percent r;{eoovar[cs: , : : .
Dibromofluorotnetiane 969% it
Toluepe-d8 93% -
4-Bromofluorobenzene . 101%

CASH = Chemical Abstract Services Registcy Numbey

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

[ Jfera A

Richard J. Forrester .
Manager, Organle Chemisiry







ENCLOSURE — E
September 1992 UST Decommissioning

Site Map Showing the USTs Locations, Approximate
Extent of Soil Excavation, Conformational Soil
Sample Locations and Analytical Results
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SPECTRA Laboratories, Incz: o

. 2791 Ross Way @ Tacoma, WA 98421 © { 212-4850

November 12, 1992

Northwest Testing Co. - Sample 1D Pit T
P.0O. Box 10354 Projest; Intetlake Grocery
Olympia, WA 98502 . Sample Mattix: Soil

- Date Sampled: 11-05-92

Attt Mark Robinson : ' Date Recelved: 11-06-92
- : . Bpectra Project: $211-046
Spectra #1022

WIPH-G, mg/Kg - o 6210

" Total Lead (Pb), mg/Kg ‘ <4

4

Tatal Tead testing petformed by EPA Mﬁ:thmi 6010

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

P

Steven (3. Hibbs, Chenilst




(. o (

_ SPECTRA Labomtéri@s, Inc.

2221 Ross Way  ®  Tacoma, WA 98421 o - (206) 272-4850

Novéniber 12, 1992

Northwest Testing Co. - : ‘Sample 1D Pit J
P.O. Box 10354 . __ S ’ Project: Interlake Grocery
Olympia, - WA 98502 : ' : Sample Matrix: Soil
- - Date Sampled: 11-05-92
Attn: Mark Robinson . . Date Recelved: 11-06-92
- ' -Spectra Project: 8211-046
Spectra” #1023

-
i
a
P
't
v
a
2

s
%

it
i
A
;{
¥
.1
Al
i
<
t4
5

WTPH-G, 11g/Kg . 2160, | U

SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC,

XN

Sieven (3. Hibbs, Chemisi | | S o




"SPECTRA Iaboratories, Inc.

eyt

2221 Ross Way ©  Tacoma, WA 08421 - o (206) . 50

November 4, 1992

‘Northwest Testing Co.
P.0. Box 10354 _
Olympia,; WA 98502

Aitr: Mark Robinson

4

. ID: Stockpils A
» Interlake Grocery
. i Matrix: Soil
Date Sampled: 10-26-92

" Date Recelved: 10-28-92

Specttar Project: S210-239

Specira #0614

BTEX, EPA Method 8020
‘Ditution Factor: 1 .

Date Exiracted: 102992
Date Analyzed: 10-29-92
Units; mg/Kg

Benzene 0.79

Toluene <03
Ethyl Benzene <203
Total X7 o8 2,08

WIPH-G, mg/Kg -

486

SPHCTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

'//'?%-73_% .

“Steven C. Hibbs, Chemist

se IR R W T



|
et

.SPECCTRA 'I[Jabomtbrie_s, Ine.

Movember 4, 1992

Northwest . Testing Co.
PO, Box 10354
Olympla, WA 98502

- Atinr Mark Roblnson

- 2221 Ross Way o Ticoma; WA 98421 o  (200) . 30

+ ID: Stockpile B
Project: Interlake Grocery
Sample Matrix: Soil

‘Date Sampled; 10-26-92

Date Received: 10.28-92
Spectra Project: $210-239
Spectra #0615

3
i
+
H
¥
L

BTEX, HPA Method 8020 |

Dilution Factor: 1 -

Date Extractaﬁ: 10-29-92,

. Date Analyzed: 10-29-92

Units: mg/Kg

Benzene <03
Toluene <03
Ethyl Benzene <03
Total Xylenes - 1.58
465

WIPH-G, mg/Kg

© . SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC..

| //Z"ffm |

© Steven G, Hibbs, Chemist
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SPECTIRA Laboratories, Inc. .

+ A rprtis

(2221 Ross Way  © Tacoma, WA 98421 o (06)  #50

November 4, 1992

't
i
.
i
3
%
3
"

Northwest Testing Co, : - ' © Cample ID: Pit B .
P.O. Box 10354 , - Project: Interlake Grocery ‘
Olympia, WA 98502 - . Sample Matrix: Soil o -
‘ . Date Sampled: 10-26-92 -‘3:'
Atti; Mark Robinson : . Date Received: 10-28-92 _ o,
' ' : : Spectra Project:’- $210-239

Spectra #0617

BTEX, BPA Method 8020 o " Date Batracted: 102992 :
Difution Faetor; 1 Date Analyzed: 10-29-02 :

h Units: mg/Kg

Benzene - . : <03 '
Tofusne - <03 i
Bihyl Benzene . <03
Total Xylenes | <03
WIPH-G, mg/Kg ) _ A <20 - ' - ;

" Total Yead (Pb), mg/Kg. . <4

Total Lead testing performed by BPA Method 6010

 SPECTRA LABORATORIES, INC.

//2775;\\- . | | R _ .

Stevenn G, Hibbs, Chemist




SPECTRA Laboratories, Inc

2221 Ross Way o VTaco.ma, WA 08421 o 2

~ November 4, 1992

" Northwest Testing " Co.
P.O. Box 10354
Oiympia1 WA 98502

"Aitn: Mark Robinson -

s ;24850

Samplé 1D Pit €

- Project: Intetlake Grocery
" Sample - Malrix: Soil

Date Sampled: 102692
Date Recelved: 10-28-92

Specira Profect: $210-239
Spectra #0018

BYEX, TPA Method 8020
Dilution Facfor: 1

Date Dxtracted: 10-29-92
Date Analyzed: 10-29-92
Unlts: mg/Kg

WTPH-G, ing/Kg

Benzei.le <43
Tohiens <03

Bthyl Benzene <03
" Total Xylenes <0.3
<20

SPECTRA. LABORATORIES, INC.

g )

Steven G. Hibby, Chemit

T g e g Y E . W . . T
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ENCLOSURE - ¥

August 2016 Subsurface Investigation Boring Locations
and Soil Samples Analytical Results
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